

*To be Argued by:*  
MATTHEW D. BRINCKERHOFF  
*(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)*

Appellate Division–Second Department Docket No. 2008-07064

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

DANIEL GOLDSTEIN, PETER WILLIAMS ENTERPRISES, INC., 535  
CARLTON AVE. REALTY CORP., PACIFIC CARLTON DEVELOPMENT  
CORP., THE GELIN GROUP, LLC, CHADDERTON’S BAR AND GRILL INC.  
d/b/a FREDDY’S BAR AND BACKROOM, MARIA GONZALEZ, JACKIE  
GONZALEZ, YESENIA GONZALEZ and DAVID SHEETS,

*Petitioners-Appellants,*

– against –

NEW YORK STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION d/b/a  
EMPIRE STATE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

*Respondent-Respondent.*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

JENNIFER LEVY  
SOUTH BROOKLYN LEGAL SERVICES  
105 Court Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Brooklyn, New York 11201  
Tel: (718) 237-5500  
Fax: (718) 855-0733

MATTHEW D. BRINCKERHOFF  
ERIC HECKER  
EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF  
& ABADY LLP  
75 Rockefeller Plaza, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
Tel: (212) 763-5000  
Fax: (212) 763-5001

*Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants*

Dated: September 25, 2009

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... (v-xi)

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. THE NEW YORK CONSTITUTION MUST BE INTERPRETED BASED ON ITS TEXT AND PLAIN MEANING, AS INFORMED BY THE HISTORICAL CONTEXT AT THE TIME OF ITS ENACTMENT BY THE PEOPLE ..... 1

II. THE SEIZURE OF APPELLANTS’ PROPERTIES VIOLATES THE NEW YORK CONSTITUTION’S PUBLIC USE CLAUSE AND ARTICLE XVIII’S EMINENT DOMAIN PROVISION ..... 4

A. “Public Use” Does Not Include the Subjective Desire For Aesthetic Improvement or Economic Development ..... 6

1. Early Cases Did Not Adopt a “Flexible Understanding” of Public Use ..... 7

2. True Slum Clearance Is a Public Use, But Addressing Blight Is Not ..... 12

a. Slum Clearance in *Muller* ..... 13

b. Slum Clearance Under Article XVIII ..... 14

B. The Doctrine of *Stare Decisis* Supports Appellants, Not Respondent ..... 23

C. This Case Squarely Presents the Question of Whether Economic Development Can Justify a Taking Under the State Constitution ..... 27

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| D.   | There Is No Record From Which to “Compare”<br>the Private Benefit to Ratner With the Alleged<br>Public Benefit . . . . .  | 28 |
| III. | THE PROJECT VIOLATES ARTICLE XVIII, SECTION<br>6 OF THE NEW YORK CONSTITUTION . . . . .                                   | 32 |
| A.   | The Term “Project” In Article XVIII, Section 6<br>Includes Slum Clearance Projects . . . . .                              | 33 |
| B.   | The Project In This Case Is a “Project” Subject to<br>The Occupancy Restrictions of Article XVIII,<br>Section 6 . . . . . | 38 |
| 1.   | Respondent’s Argument that “Project” Includes<br>Only “Low Income Housing Projects” Must<br>Be Rejected . . . . .         | 39 |
| 2.   | Because the Project Provides Housing, It Is<br>a “Project” Within the Meaning of Section 6 . . . . .                      | 41 |
| 3.   | The Project Is a Low Rent Housing Project . . . . .   | 45 |
| 4.   | <i>Murray v. LaGuardia</i> Does Not Support<br>Respondent’s Interpretation of Section 6 . . . . .                         | 47 |
| C.   | The Project Has Received and Is Slated to Receive<br>Substantial State Loans or Subsidies . . . . .                       | 48 |
| 1.   | The Funds Appropriated for this Project Were<br>Authorized By Article XVIII . . . . .                                     | 49 |
| 2.   | The Funds Contemplated for the Project are<br>“Subsidies” Within the Meaning of Article XVIII . . . . .                   | 52 |
| D.   | Section 10 Does Not Undermine Appellants’ Argument . . . . .  | 52 |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| IV. | APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME BARRED,<br>NOR ARE THEY BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF<br>COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL . . . . .   | 54 |
| A.  | Appellants Properly and Timely Asserted State Law<br>Claims in Federal Court Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1367 . . . . .  | 54 |
| B.  | The Federal Court’s Dismissal of Appellants’ State<br>Law Claims “Without Prejudice” Does Not Give<br>Rise to Collateral Estoppel . . . . .                          | 59 |
| C.  | Appellants Timely Reasserted Their State Law Claims<br>in the Appellate Division Pursuant to CPLR 205(a) . . . . .   | 60 |
| 1.  | CPLR 205(a) Is Not Superseded by EDPL §§ 703<br>or 705 . . . . .   | 63 |
| 2.  | Appellants’ Federal Court EDPL Claim Was<br>Not Based Solely on Federal Law . . . . .  | 65 |
| 3.  | The 30-Day Filing Deadline Under EDPL<br>§ 207(A) Is a Statute of Limitations, Not a<br>Condition Precedent . . . . .  | 67 |
| 4.  | Respondent’s Policy Argument Is Unavailing . . . . .   | 74 |
| V.  | THIS COURT MAY TAKE JUDICIAL NOTICE OF<br>FACTS IN THE PUBLIC RECORD, INCLUDING FACTS<br>THAT HAVE DEVELOPED SINCE APPELLANTS<br>FILED THEIR OPENING BRIEF . . . . . | 75 |
| A.  | This Court Has Broad Discretion to Take Judicial<br>Notice of Public Documents . . . . .   | 75 |
| B.  | Factual Developments Since July 30, 2009 . . . . .   | 77 |
| 1.  | Amended Modified General Project Plan . . . . .  | 77 |

|            |                  |    |
|------------|------------------|----|
| 2.         | IBO Report ..... | 78 |
| CONCLUSION | .....            | 80 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| STATE CASES  | PAGE NO(S) |
|--|------------|
| <i>Affronti v. Crosson</i> ,<br>95 N.Y.2d 713 (2001) .....   | 76         |
| <i>Aspen Creek Estates, Ltd. v. Brookhaven</i> ,<br>12 N.Y.3d 735 (2009) .....   | 5, 29-31   |
| <i>Barlow v. Sun Chemical Co.</i> ,<br>15 Misc. 3d 953 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Co. 2007) .....                             | 66         |
| <i>Beekman v. Saratoga &amp; Schenectady R.R. Co.</i> ,<br>3 Paige Ch. 45 (Ct. of Chancery 1831) .....                   | 7-9        |
| <i>Biz-Biz Corp. v. State</i> ,<br>29 A.D.3d 720 (2d Dep’t 2006) .....   | 64         |
| <i>Bloodgood v. Mohawk &amp; Hudson R.R. Co.</i> ,<br>18 Wend. 9 (Ct. for Corr. of Errors 1837) ( <i>en banc</i> ) ..... | 7-9        |
| <i>Boyajian v. State of New York</i> ,<br>293 A.D.2d 560 (2d Dep’t 2002) .....   | 64         |
| <i>Bradley v. Degnon Contracting Co.</i> ,<br>224 N.Y. 60 (1918) .....   | 9, 10      |
| <i>Bradshaw v. Rodgers</i> ,<br>20 Johns. 103 (Sup. Ct. of Judicature 1822) .....  | 7, 8       |
| <i>Campbell v. City of New York</i> ,<br>4 N.Y.3d 200 (2005) .....   | 68, 70-72  |
| <i>Cannata v. City of New York</i> ,<br>11 N.Y.2d 210 (1962) .....   | 21         |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>Carrick v. Central General Hosp.</i> ,<br>51 N.Y.2d 242, 252 (1980) .....                              | 61    |
| <i>City of New York v. Caristo Constr. Corp.</i> ,<br>62 N.Y.2d 819 (1984) .....                          | 60    |
| <i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> ,<br>471 Mich. 445 (2004) .....  | 26    |
| <i>Davidson v. City of Elmira</i> ,<br>180 Misc. 1052, <i>aff'd</i> 267 A.D. 797 (3d Dep't 1943) .....    | 46    |
| <i>Denihan Enterprises, Inc. v. O'Dwyer</i> ,<br>302 N.Y. 451 (1951) .....                                | 29-31 |
| <i>Develop Don't Destroy (Brooklyn) v. Urban Develop. Corp.</i> ,<br>59 A.D.3d 312 (1st Dep't 2009) ..... | 22    |
| <i>Gaines v. City of New York</i> ,<br>215 N.Y. 533 (1915) .....  | 61    |
| <i>Goldstein v. New York State Urban Development Corp.</i> ,<br>64 A.D.3d 168, 177 (2d Dep't 2009) .....  | 70    |
| <i>Goldstein v. Urban Develop. Corp.</i> ,<br>879 N.Y.S.2d 524 (2d Dep't 2009) .....                      | 7, 30 |
| <i>Hallock v. State</i> ,<br>32 N.Y.2d 599 (1973) .....   | 70    |
| <i>Holmes Elec. Protective Co. v. Williams</i> ,<br>228 N.Y. 407 (1920) .....                             | 9     |
| <i>In re Deansville Cemetery Assoc.</i> ,<br>66 N.Y. 569, 21 Sickels 569 (1876) .....                     | 9     |

*In re Eureka Basin Warehouse & Manufacturing Co.*,  
96 N.Y. 42 (1884) ..... 9

*In re Mayor of City of New York*,  
135 N.Y. 253 (1892) ..... 9

*In re New York Elev. Ry. Co.*,  
70 N.Y. 327 (1877) ..... 1

*In re Niagara Falls & W. R. Co.*,  
108 N.Y. 375 (1888) ..... 9, 14

*In re Ryers*,  
172 N.Y. 1 (1878) ..... 10-12

*In re Split Rock Cable Road Co.*,  
128 N.Y. 408, 416 (1898) ..... 9

*Kaskel v. Impellitteri*,  
306 N.Y. 73 (1953) ..... 70

*King v. Cuomo*,  
81 N.Y.2d 247 (1993) ..... 6

*Landau, P.C. v. LaRossa, Mitchell & Ross*,  
11 N.Y.3d 8, 13 (2008) ..... 59

*Mangam v. City of Brooklyn*,  
98 N.Y. 585 (1885) ..... 35

*Dorsey v. Stuyvesant Town Corp.*,  
299 N.Y. 512 (1949) ..... 48

*Miller Manuf. Co. v. Zeiler*,  
45 N.Y.2d 956 (1978) ..... 60



|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Minkin v. City of New York</i> ,<br>24 Misc.2d 818 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1960) .....                          | 46         |
| <i>Morris Investors, Inc. v. City of New York</i> ,<br>69 N.Y.2d 933 (1987) .....                             | 61, 71, 75 |
| <i>Murray v. LaGuardia</i> ,<br>291 N.Y. 320 (1943) .....   | 43, 47-48  |
| <i>New York City Hous. Auth. v. Muller</i> ,<br>270 N.Y. 333 (1936) .....                                     | 11-15, 21  |
| <i>New York State Urban Dev. Corp. v. Nawam Entertainment Corp.</i> ,<br>57 A.D.3d 249 (1st Dep't 2008) ..... | 63         |
| <i>Newell v. People</i> ,<br>7 N.Y. 9 (1852) .....  | 1, 2       |
| <i>Parker v. Blauvelt Vol. Fire Co.</i> ,<br>93 N.Y.2d 343 (1999) .....                                       | 60         |
| <i>People v. Bing</i> ,<br>76 N.Y.2d 331 (1990) .....   | 23         |
| <i>People v. Bolden</i> ,<br>81 N.Y.2d 146 (1993) .....   | 35, 38     |
| <i>People v. Damiano</i> ,<br>87 N.Y.2d 477 (1996) .....  | 23         |
| <i>People v. Hobson</i> ,<br>39 N.Y.2d 479 (1976) .....   | 24-26      |
| <i>People v. Ohrenstein</i> ,<br>77 N.Y.2d 38 (1990) .....  | 51         |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>People v. Purdy</i> ,<br>4 Hill 384 (Ct. for Corr. of Errors 1842) (en banc) .....          | 1  |
| <i>People v. Rathbone</i> ,<br>145 N.Y. 434 (1895) .....                                       | 1  |
| <i>People v. Sanchez</i> ,<br>98 N.Y.2d 373 (2002) .....                                       | 76 |
| <i>Pulman v. Henion</i> ,<br>64 Hun. 471, 19 N.Y.S. 488 (5th Dep’t 1892) .....                 | 11 |
| <i>Riley v. County of Broome</i> ,<br>95 N.Y.2d 455 (2000) .....                               | 35 |
| <i>Romano v. Romano</i> ,<br>19 N.Y.2d 444 (1967) .....  | 71 |
| <i>Sisters of St. Joseph v. City of New York</i> ,<br>49 N.Y.2d 429 (1980) .....               | 40 |
| <i>Siwek v. Mahoney</i> ,<br>39 N.Y.2d 159 (1976) .....  | 76 |
| <i>Stylianou v. Incorporated Village of Old Field</i> ,<br>23 A.D.3d 454 (2d Dep’t 2005) ..... | 62 |
| <i>Tanges v. Heidelberg North America, Inc.</i> ,<br>93 N.Y.2d 48 (1999) .....                 | 72 |
| <i>Village of Pelham v. City of Mount Vernon</i> ,<br>302 A.D.2d 397 (2d Dep’t 2003) .....     | 72 |
| <i>Waldo’s, Inc. v. Village of Johnson City</i> ,<br>74 N.Y.2d 718 (1989) .....                | 29 |

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>Wein v. State</i> ,<br>39 N.Y.2d 136 (1976) .....  | 51    |
| <i>Winston v. Freshwater Wetlands Appeals Bd.</i> ,<br>224 A.D.2d 160, 165 (2d Dep’t 1996), .....   | 71    |
| <i>Yonkers Comm. Develop. Agcy v. Morris</i> ,<br>37 N.Y.2d 478 (1975) .....                        | 31    |
| <i>Yonkers Contracting Co. v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> ,<br>93 N.Y.2d 375 (1999) ..... | 67-72 |

FEDERAL CASES

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Atlantic Cleaners &amp; Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>268 U.S. 427 (1932) ..... | 35, 36 |
| <i>Barron v. Mayor</i> ,<br>32 U.S. 243 (1833) .....                                       | 4      |
| <i>Brody v. Village of Port Chester</i> ,<br>345 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2003) .....             | 64     |
| <i>Brown v. City of Memphis</i> ,<br>440 F. Supp. 2d 868 (W.D. Tenn. 2006) .....           | 58     |
| <i>Chicago B. &amp; Q. R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>166 U.S. 226 (1897) .....        | 4      |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Int’l College of Surgeons</i> ,<br>522 U.S. 156 (1997) .....         | 55     |
| <i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> ,<br>488 F. Supp. 2d 254 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....                  | 59, 66 |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Hakala v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> ,<br>343 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2003) .....                    | 61, 69 |
| <i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....                         | 31     |
| <i>Helvering v Hallock</i> ,<br>309 US 106 (1940) .....                                     | 23-25  |
| <i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 456 (2003) .....                              | 73     |
| <i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....                            | 26-28  |
| <i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 293 (2006) .....                                  | 58     |
| <i>Railway Co. v. Whitton’s Administrator</i> ,<br>80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 270, 286 (1872) ..... | 58     |
| <i>Sorenson v. Secretary of Treasury</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 851 (1986) .....                     | 36     |
| <i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 478 (1990) .....                                    | 36     |
| <i>TBK Partners v. Western Union Corp.</i> ,<br>675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982) .....           | 57     |
